The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented as if the sale of the
Retail Operations had occurred on January 1, 2006. The pro forma financial information is based on our previously
reported historical financial statements.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to present our actual results of
operations as if the transactions described above had occurred on January 1, 2006, nor are they necessarily indicative
of our results of operations that may be achieved in the future.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations� as included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008.

4

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

6

RRI Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2008

(Thousands of Dollars, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Historical
Retail

Operations(a) Pro Forma
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,109,141 $ (104,774) $ 1,004,367
Restricted cash 2,721 � 2,721
Accounts and notes receivable, principally customer, net
of allowance of $34,843 (historical) and $621 (pro forma) 1,120,644 (841,104) 279,540
Inventory 315,001 (2) 314,999
Derivative assets 1,171,189 (1,009,849) 161,340
Margin deposits 235,153 (3,477) 231,676
Accumulated deferred income taxes 246,233 (215,553) 30,680
Investment in and receivables from Channelview, net 58,703 � 58,703
Prepayments and other current assets 102,610 (8,841) 93,769
Current assets of discontinued operations � 2,184,671 2,184,671

Total current assets 4,361,395 1,071 4,362,466

Property, plant and equipment, gross 6,696,932 (279,664) 6,417,268
Accumulated depreciation (1,820,342) 222,863 (1,597,479)

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 4,876,590 (56,801) 4,819,789

Other Assets:
Goodwill 52,631 (52,631) �
Other intangibles, net 387,271 (6,717) 380,554
Derivative assets 402,457 (323,578) 78,879
Prepaid lease 273,374 � 273,374
Accumulated deferred income taxes 98,461 (54,957) 43,504
Other ($29,012 accounted for at fair value) 182,974 (6,926) 176,048
Long-term assets of discontinued operations � 494,781 494,781

Total other assets 1,397,168 49,972 1,447,140

Total Assets $ 10,635,153 $ (5,758) $ 10,629,395

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and short-term
borrowings $ 12,517 $ � $ 12,517

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

7

Accounts payable, principally trade 636,932 (480,328) 156,604
Derivative liabilities 1,838,971 (1,636,765) 202,206
Other 453,806 (253,247) 200,559
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,952 2,371,410 2,374,362

Total current liabilities 2,945,178 1,070 2,946,248

Other Liabilities:
Derivative liabilities 752,442 (611,949) 140,493
Other 275,899 (3,820) 272,079
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations 3,542 846,941 850,483

Total other liabilities 1,031,883 231,172 1,263,055

Long-term Debt 2,871,444 (238,000)(b) 2,633,444

Commitments and Contingencies
Temporary Equity Stock-based Compensation 9,004 � 9,004

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock; par value $0.001 per share (125,000,000
shares authorized; none outstanding) � � �
Common stock; par value $0.001 per share
(2,000,000,000 shares authorized; 349,812,537 issued) 111 � 111
Additional paid-in capital 6,238,639 � 6,238,639
Accumulated deficit (2,375,201) � (2,375,201)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (85,905) � (85,905)

Total stockholders� equity 3,777,644 � 3,777,644

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 10,635,153 $ (5,758) $ 10,629,395

5

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

8

RRI Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations
2008

(Thousands of Dollars, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Historical
Retail

Operations(a) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Revenues $ 12,553,210 $ (9,159,310)(c) $ 3,393,900(d)(e)

Expenses:
Cost of sales 11,411,289 (9,497,600)(f) 1,913,689(g)(h)
Operation and maintenance 841,432 (246,170) 595,262
Selling, general and administrative 436,618 (315,445) 121,173
Western states litigation and similar settlements 37,467 � 37,467
Gains on sales of assets and emission and exchange
allowances, net (155,600) 63,398(i) (92,202)
Wholesale energy goodwill impairment 304,859 � 304,859
Depreciation and amortization 336,531 (23,889) 312,642

Total operating expenses 13,212,596 (10,019,706) 3,192,890

Operating Income (Loss) (659,386) 860,396 201,010

Other Income (Expense):
Income of equity investment, net 1,198 � 1,198
Debt extinguishments (1,017) � (1,017)
Other, net 4,727 � 4,727
Interest expense (247,486) 46,656(b)(j) (200,830)
Interest income 28,820 (7,642) 21,178

Total other expense (213,758) 39,014 (174,744)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes (873,144) 899,410 26,266
Income tax expense (benefit) (125,032) 261,564(k) 136,532(l)

Loss from Continuing Operations $ (748,112) $ 637,846 $ (110,266)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (m):
Loss from continuing operations $ (2.15) $ (0.32)

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

9

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (thousands of
shares):
Basic and Diluted (m) 347,823 347,823

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

6

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

10

RRI Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations
2007

(Thousands of Dollars, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Historical
Retail

Operations(a) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Revenues $ 11,208,724 $ (8,006,196) $ 3,202,528(d)(e)

Expenses:
Cost of sales 8,656,827 (6,616,058)(f) 2,040,769(g)(h)
Operation and maintenance 883,083 (240,677) 642,406
Selling, general and administrative 372,528 (238,040) 134,488
Western states litigation and similar settlements 22,000 � 22,000
Gains on sales of assets and emission and exchange
allowances, net (25,699) � (25,699)
Depreciation and amortization 424,432 (25,741) 398,691

Total operating expenses 10,333,171 (7,120,516) 3,212,655

Operating Income (Loss) 875,553 (885,680) (10,127)

Other Income (Expense):
Income of equity investment, net 4,686 � 4,686
Debt extinguishments (72,779) � (72,779)
Other, net 4 � 4
Interest expense (349,199) 46,046(b)(j) (303,153)
Interest income 34,833 (15,195) 19,638

Total other expense (382,455) 30,851 (351,604)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes 493,098 (854,829) (361,731)
Income tax expense (benefit) 135,115 (295,215)(k) (160,100)(l)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ 357,983 $ (559,614) $ (201,631)

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.05 $ (0.59)

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.01 $ (0.59)(m)

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

11

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (thousands of
shares):
Basic 342,467 342,467

Diluted 352,791 342,467(m)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

7

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

12

RRI Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Operations
2006

(Thousands of Dollars, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Historical
Retail

Operations(a) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Revenues $ 10,877,385 $ (7,837,802) $ 3,039,583(d)

Expenses:
Cost of sales 9,435,892 (7,140,393)(f) 2,295,499(g)
Operation and maintenance 833,094 (228,804) 604,290
Selling, general and administrative 383,977 (255,125) 128,852
Western states litigation and similar settlements 35,000 � 35,000
Gains on sales of assets and emission and exchange
allowances, net (159,386) � (159,386)
Depreciation and amortization 372,616 (29,838) 342,778

Total operating expenses 10,901,193 (7,654,160) 3,247,033

Operating Loss (23,808) (183,642) (207,450)

Other Income (Expense):
Income of equity investment, net 5,791 � 5,791
Debt conversion expense (37,257) � (37,257)
Other, net 203 69 272
Interest expense (427,867) 44,553(b)(j)(n) (383,314)
Interest income 34,317 (2,793) 31,524

Total other expense (424,813) 41,829 (382,984)

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income
Taxes (448,621) (141,813) (590,434)
Income tax benefit (121,929) (94,059)(k) (215,988)(l)

Loss from Continuing Operations $ (326,692) $ (47,754) $ (374,446)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share(m):
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.06) $ (1.22)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (thousands of
shares):

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

13

Basic and Diluted(m) 307,705 307,705

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

8

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

14

RRI Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements
(a) Pro forma adjustments represent the amounts and/or activities of the Retail Operations for the periods indicated.
(b) As required by our debt agreements, one or more offers to purchase secured notes and PEDFA bonds at par will